Deferred tax liabilities   9,454   9,454

Derivatives   1,610   1,610

Other non-current liabilities   1,602   1,602

   66,524   66,524

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings   3,498   3,498

Current portion of long-term borrowings   4,673   4,673

Provisions for risk and charges   1,142   1,142

Trade payables   10,683   10,683

Income tax payable   800   800

Derivatives   5,977   5,977

Other current financial liabilities   948   948

Other current financial liabilities   11,371   11,371

   39,092   39,092

Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale   5,440   5,440

Total liabilities   111,056   111,056

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   164,436  -  164,436

The following table sets forth the consolidated pro-forma income statement of the Enel Group as of June 30,
2015.

   Pro-forma adjustments

Euro millions

Consolidated income
statement of Enel as of

June 30, 2015

Adjustments
to net

income of
the Enel
Group

Cost
Reduction

Consolidated pro-
forma income

statement of Enel as of
June 30, 2015

   (A) (B) (C) Total

– 84 –

Revenues

Revenues from sales and services   36,325   36,325

Other revenues and income   1,307   1,307

   37,632   37,632

Costs

Electricity, gas and fuel purchases   18,642   18,642

Services and other materials   8,254 (1)   8,253

Personnel   2,338   2,338

Amortizations and losses in value   2,877   2,877

Other operating expenses   1,258 (1)   1,257

Capitalized costs (645) (645)

   32,724 (2)   32,722

Net income/(expense) from commodity contracts
measured at fair value 176 176

Operating income   5,084 2   5,086

Financial income from derivatives   2,027   2,027

Other financial income   683   683

Financial expense from derivatives   1,028   1,028

Other financial expense   2,959   2,959

Share of income/(losses) of equity investments
accounted for using the equity method  8 8

Income before tax   3,815 2 3,817

Income taxes   1,186 1 1,187

Net income from continuing operations   2,629 1   2,630

Net income from discontinued operations   -   -

Net income for the year (shareholders of the
Parent Company and non-controlling interests)   2,629 1   2,630

Attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company   1,833 113 1   1,947

Attributable to non-controlling interests   796 (113)   683

The following table sets forth the consolidated pro-forma cash flow statement of the Enel Group as of June
30, 2015.

– 85 –

   Pro-forma adjustments

Euro millions

Consolidated cash flow
statement of Enel as of

June 30, 2015

Adjustments to the
shareholders’

equity
Costs

Reduction

Consolidated pro-forma
cash flow statement of

Enel as of June 30, 2015

  (A) (B) (C) Total

Income before taxes for the period  3,815   2  3,817

Adjustments for:

Amortization and impairment losses of
intangible assets 378   378

Depreciation and impairment losses of
property, plant and equipment 2,110   2,110

Financial (income)/expense 1,145   1,145

Interest income and other financial
income collected 931   931

Interest expenses and other financial
costs paid  (2,528)   (2,528)

(Gains)/Losses from disposals and other
non-monetary items (1,202)   (1,202)

Income taxes paid (635)   (635)

Accruals to provisions 527   527

Exchange rate adjustments of foreign
currency assets and liabilities (including

[…]

Current assets   -

Inventories   3,334   3,334

Trade receivables   12,022   12,022

Tax receivables   1,547   1,547

Derivatives   5,500   5,500

Other current financial assets   3,984   3,984

Other current assets   2,706   2,706

Cash and cash equivalents   13,088   13,088

   42,181   42,181

   -

Assets classified as held for sale   6,778   6,778

   -

TOTAL ASSETS   166,634   166,634

   Pro-forma adjustments

– 91 –

Euro million

Consolidated
Balance Sheet
of Enel as of

December 31,
2014

Adjustments to
shareholders’ equity

Conoslidated
Pro-forma

Balance Sheet of
Enel  as of

December 31,
2014

  (A) (B) Total

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent
Company

Share capital 9,403 771 10,174

Other reserves 3,362 1,332 4,694

Retained earnings (loss carried forward) 18,741   18,741

  31,506 2,103 33,609

Non-controlling interests 19,639 (2,103) 17,536

 Total shareholders equity 51,145 -  51,145

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 48,655   48,655

Post-employment and other employee benefits 3,687   3,687

Provisions for risks and charges 4,051   4,051

Deferred tax liabilities 9,220   9,220

Derivatives 2,441   2,441

Other non-current liabilities   1,464   1,464

  69,518   69,518

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings 3,252   3,252

Current portion of long-term borrowings 5,125   5,125

Provisions for risk and charges 1,187   1,187

Trade payables 13,419   13,419

Income tax payable 253   253

Derivatives 5,441   5,441

Other current liabilities 1,177   1,177

– 92 –

Other current financial liabilities 10,827   10,827

  40,681   40,681

-

Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for
sale

5,290

5,290

-

Total liabilities   115,489

115,489

-

TOTAL NET SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES   166,634

-

166,634

The following table sets forth the consolidated pro-forma income statement of the Enel Group as of
December 31, 2014.

   Pro-forma adjustments

Euro millions

Consolidated
income statement

of Enel as of
December 31, 2014

Adjustments
to the net
income of
the Enel
Group

Ccosts
Reduction

Consolidated pro-
forma income

statement of Enel as
of December 31, 2014

  (A) (B) (C) Total

Revenues

Revenues from sales and services   73,328   73,328

Other revenues and income   2,463   2,463

   75,791   75,791

Costs

Electricity, gas and fuel purchases   36,928   36,928

Services and other materials   17,179   (2)   17,177

Personnel   4,864   (1)   4,863

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses   12,670   12,670

Other operating expenses   2,362   (1)   2,361

Capitalized costs (1,524)   (1,524)

– 93 –

   72,479   (4)   72,475

Net income/(expense) from commodity contracts
measured at fair value (225)   (225)

Operating income   3,087   4   3,091

Financial income from derivatives   2,078   2,078

Other financial income   1,248   1,248

Financial expense from derivatives   916   916

Other financial expense   5,540   5,540

Share of income/(losses) of equity investments
accounted for using the equity method  (35)   (35)

Income before tax  (78)   4 (74)

Income taxes (850)   1 (849)

Net income from continuing operations   772   3   775

Net income from discontinued operations   -   -

Net income for the year (shareholders of the Parent
Company and non-controlling interests)   772   3   775

Attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company   517 108 3   628

Attributable to non-controlling interests   255 (108)   147

The following tables sets forth the consolidated pro-forma cash flow statement of the Enel Group as of
December 31, 2014.

   Pro-forma adjustments

 Euro millions

Consolidated

cash flow
statement of

Enel as of
December
31, 2014

 Adjustments
to

shareholders’
equity

 Costs
Reduction

Consolidated

pro-forma
cash flow

statement of
Enel as of
December
31, 2014

   (A)   (B)   (C)   Total

Income before taxes for the year   (78)   4  (74)

 Adjustments for:

 Amortization and impairment losses of intangible assets 1,709   1,709

 Depreciation and impairment losses of property, plant and
equipment 10,212   10,212

– 94 –

 Exchange rate adjustments of foreign currency assets and
liabilities (including cash and cash equivalents) 1,285   1,285

 Accruals to provisions 911   911

Financial (income)/expenses 2,580   2,580

 (Gains)/Losses from disposals and other non-monetary items (720)   (720)

 Cash flow from  operating activities before changes in net current
assets  15,899   4  15,903

 Increase/(Decrease) in provisions (1,740)   (1,740)

 (Increase)/Decrease in inventories (62)   (62)

 (Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables   (1,440)   (1,440)

 (Increase)/Decrease in financial and non-financial assets/liabilities 212   212

 Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 1,315   1,315

 Interest income and other financial income collected 1,300   1,300

 Interest expense and other financial expense paid  (4,030)   (4,030)

 Income taxes paid  (1,396)   (1,396)

 Cash flow from from operating activities (a)  10,058   4  10,062

Investments in property, plant and equipment (6,021)   (6,021)

Investments in intangible assets (680)   (680)

Investments in entities (or business units) less cash and cash
equivalents acquired (73)   (73)

Disposals of entities (or business units) less cash and cash
equivalents sold 312   312

(Increase)/Decrease in other investing activities 325   325

Cash flow from from investing/disinvesting activities (b)  (6,137)   -   (6,137)

 Financial debt (new long-term borrowing) 4,582   4,582

 Financial debt (repayments and other net changes) (2,400)   (2,400)

 Collections/(Payments) for sale/(acquisition) of non controlling
interest

1,977 (20)   1,957

 Incidental expenses in disposal of equity interests without loss of
control (50)   (50)

 Dividends and and interim dividends paid (2,573) 41   (2,532)

 Cash flow from  from financing activities (c)   1,536 21   -   1,557

 Impact of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash
equivalents (d)  (102)   (102)

– 95 –

Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (a+b+c+d) 5,355 21  4  5,380

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  7,900   7,900

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   13,255 21  4  13,280

5.1.6. Explanatory notes on the pro-forma adjustments as of December 31, 2014

Set forth below are the notes on the pro-forma adjustments as of December 31, 2014 and the year ended on
such date. See paragraph 3.1 above for a thorough description of the Transaction.

Pro-forma adjustments: assumptions formulated and determination of the pro-forma adjustments
included in the Consolidated Pro-forma Tables

Adjustments to the shareholders’ equity and to the Net income of the Enel Group (Column B)

Share capital

The pro-forma adjustments concerning the share capital as of December 31, 2014 reflect what is described in